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1. Where, because of exigent circumstances it becomes 
necessary to provide for the tardy arrival of a significant 
number of employees at a given federal installation, 
administrative leave as to those employees reporting late may 
be authorized. Unless the installation is properly closed, 
those employees who had previously scheduled either annual or 
sick leave and those employees who chose not to report for 
duty as a result of the exigent circumstance, may not be 
authorized administrative leave. 

2. Fort Eustis, Virginia, and Fort 14onroe, Virginia, 
experienced heavy snowfall resulting in a large number of 
employees reporting late for duty on January 21, 1985. 
The Commanders at both installations originally authorized 
up to 2 hours of administrative leave for employees reporting 
late. Several days thereafter, the Commander of Fort Monroe 
retroactively declared Fort Monroe to have been closed for 
2 hours on the date in question, resulting in a 6 hour 
workday. The decision whether to close a federal installa- 
tion is committed to agency discretion, but in this case the 
decision of the Fort Monroe Commander to retroactively close 
the fort for 2 hours on the day in question was an abuse of 
agency discretion. Therefore, his decision was not effective 
to alter the leave status of employees who did not report to 
the installation on January 21. 

DECISION 

This action is in response to a request for an advance 
decision from the Finance and Accounting Officer, U.S. Army 
Transportation Center, Fort Eustis, Virginia, dated June 20, 
1985. The request raises the question of the proper 
charge to leave for civilian employees at Fort Monroe for 
January 21, 1985, when the area was struck by a severe snow 
storm. For the reasons set forth below, we hold that the 
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action of the base commander in retroactively closing the, 
base was an abuse of discretion, and the original order . 
allowing only up to 2 hours of administrative leave for late 
arrivals was correct. 

During the early morning hours of January 21, 1985, the Fort 
Eustis/Fort Monroe area of Virginia experienced heavy 
snowfall. Because of the adverse weather, the Commander of 
Fort Eustis authorized up to 2 hours of administrative leave 
for all civilian employees who reported for work late on 
January 21, 1985. For employees who had previously planned 
full shift absences and did not report to work, and employees 
who because of the weather chose not to work at all on 
January 21, 1985, the entire 8-hour shift was charged as sick 
or annual leave or compensatory time, whichever category was 
appropriate in each case. 

The Commander of E'ort Monroe, in a memorandum dated 
January 24, 1985, stated that because of the adverse weather 
conditions of January 21, 1985, Ft. Monroe civilian employees 
were authorized to report to work as late as 10 a.m. on that 
day. This memorandum, in effect, authorized up to 2 hours 
of administrative leave for all civilian employees who had 
reported to work late on January 21, 1985. However, in a 
memorandum dated February 1, 1985, the Commander of 
Fort Xonroe stated that Fort Monroe had been closed until 
10 a.m. on January 21, 1985, due to the adverse weather. 
In the final memorandum on this matter, dated February 5, 
1985, the Commander of Fort Monroe stated that Fort Monroe 
had been closed on January 21, 1985, until 10 a.m. to all 
employees except mission essential personnel. The Commander 
of Fort Monroe submits that the February 1, 1985, and 
February 5, 1985, dispositions, which retroactively closed 
Fort Monroe on January 21, 1985, from 8 a.m. to 10 a.m., 
resulted in a 6-hour workday and authorized the granting of 
2 hours of administrative leave to all Fort Monroe 
civilian employees, regardless of their leave status on that 
day. The Fort Monroe Commander feels that because the 
Fort was closed from 8 a.m. to 10 a.m. on January 21, 1985, 
the 2 hours in question were actually nonwork hours for leave 
purposes-. 

The Fort Monroe time and attendance sheets for January 21, 
1985, indicate that 1,112 employees worked a full 8-hour day, 
245 employees were given 2 hours of administrative leave and 
were charged either 6 hours of annual/sick leave or compen- 
satory time, and 225 employees were charged 8 hours of either 
annual leave, sick leave, or compensatory time. The Finance 
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and Accounting Officer has requested our decision so that he 
may resolve the issues raised by these time sheets and the 
actions of the base commander. 

The determination of whether to excuse employees from duty 
without charge to leave during snow emergencies is within 
the discretion of the agency involved. Federal Personnel 
Manual, Supp. 990-2, Book 610, Appendix A (September 30, 
1980). Additionally, the decision whether to close a 
Federal activity is within the discretion of the agency 
involved. Federal Personnel Manual Supp. No. 990-2, 
Book 610, 53-l (Inst. 20, September 23, 1966 (Revised 
July 1969)). This Office will not overturn an agency 
action committed to agency discretion unless we find that 
the agency action was arbitrary, capricious, an abuse of 
discretion, or otherwise not in accordance with law. 
Keenan and Goodman, B-209285, March 22, 1983; 54 Comp. 
Gen. 310 (1974). 

AS applied to this case, we find nothing improper in the 
decision made by the Commander of Fort Eustis to authorize 
civilian employees who reported to work late on January 21, 
1985, because of the adverse weather up to 2 hours of 
administrative leave. However, we find the February 5, 1985, 
decision made by the Commander of Fort Monroe to retro- 
actively close Fort Monroe from 8 a.m. to 10 a.m. on 
January 21, 1985, resulting in the authorization of 2 hours 
of administrative leave for all civilian employees regardless 
of their leave or work status, to be an abuse of discretion 
and not in accordance with law. There is nothing in the 
record to explain why the original decision was changed or 
to explain what factors justified a different policy for 
employees of Fort Monroe than for the employees of 
Fort Eustis when the initial policy statements of both 
commands were the same. 

The fact that the January 21, 1985, time and attendance 
records show that 1,112 employees of Fort Monroe worked a 
full 8-hour shift on that day brings into question the base 
commander's assertion that Fort Monroe was closed, and a 
6-hour workday resulted. Additionally, the closing of 
Fort Monroe was not initially attempted by the base commander 
until 11 days after the storm, and 8 days after the base 
commander's original January 24, 1985, decision authorizing 
civilian employees to report to work as late as 10 a.m. due 
to the adverse weather conditions. 
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Therefore, we do not accept the commander's assertion that 
Fort Monroe was properly closed January 21, 1985, from 
8 a.m. to 10 a.m. 

Accordingly, with respect to employees at both Fort Eustis 
and Fort Monroe, leave should be charged as follows. 
Those employees who reported to work late on the date in 
question may be authorized up to 2 hours of administrative 
leave, in accordance with the proper exercise of agency 
discretion. Those employees who were previously scheduled 
either for annual or sick leave or compensatory time and 
those employees who chose not to report for duty should be 
charged with 8 hours of sick or annual leave or compensatory 
time. 

of the United States 
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